

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED OCTOBER 27, 2017]
Consolidated Nos. 17-5142, 17-5164

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DENNIS BLACK; CHARLES CUNNINGHAM; KENNETH HOLLIS;
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREE ASSOCIATION,

Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ

ABBY C. WRIGHT

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7252

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-0664

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. Respondents Have Failed To Demonstrate That the Sixty-Three Documents at Issue Contain Evidence Important to Their Claim Or That the Evidence Is Unavailable Elsewhere.....	4
B. Unable To Satisfy Applicable Standards, Respondents Erroneously Propose a New Standard for Determining Whether a Proper Assertion of the Presidential Communications Privilege Has Been Overcome.....	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	18
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	2, 6, 17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Nixon v. GSA</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	13, 18
Statutes:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	9, 11
